




March 21, 1995

Nancy F. Lea

15130 Road 99

Woodland, CA  95695






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-95-096

Dear Ms. Lea:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities as a member of the Yolo County Planning Commission under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


As a member of the Yolo County Planning Commissioner, does the Act prohibit you from interacting with the Yolo County Planning Commission or the Yolo County Board of Supervisors with respect to your own real property interests?

CONCLUSION


As a member of the Yolo County Planning Commission, you may not make, participate in making or influence any governmental decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your property.  However, you may appear before the Yolo County Planning Commission in the course of its prescribed governmental function to represent your personal interests in real property so long as you appear in the same manner as any other member of the general public.  


In addition, you may contact the Yolo County Board of Supervisors so long as you do not act or purport to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, the Yolo County Planning Commission in contacting any member, officer, employee or consultant of the board of supervisors.  


Finally, the Act does not restrict your ability to communicate with the general public or press.

FACTS


You are a member of the Yolo County Planning Commission.  A request has been filed with the planning commission by the Wilbur-Ellis Company to split a 43 acre parcel of land and to obtain a conditional use permit to operate a fertilizer/farm chemical company on the site.  


You and your spouse own 160 acres adjacent to the property that is the subject of this decision.  You operate a walnut ranch on the property and have built your residence on your property.  You have asked whether you may participate in your private capacity in activities pertaining to this decision.

ANALYSIS

Conflicts of Interest, Generally


As we discussed on March 13, 1995, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making or in any way attempting to use the official's position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.  As a member of the Yolo County Planning Commission, you are a "public official" as defined in the Act.  (Section 82048; Section 87200.)  


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on any economic interest of the official, including:


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  





Section 87103(b).


It is foreseeable that the fertilizer plant in proximity to your property will have a financial effect on the value of your property.  Moreover, since the subject property is adjacent to your property, pursuant to Regulation 18702.3(a)(1), the effect is deemed to be material.  Thus, you may not make, participate in making, or influence the decisions regarding the Wilbur-Ellis property.


The conflict-of-interest prohibition has been interpreted broadly in furtherance of the goals of the Act.  Thus, where a governmental decision will have a reasonably foreseeable, material financial effect on your property, you may not vote on the decision or make contacts with, appear before, or otherwise attempt to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of your agency concerning the governmental decision.  (Regulations 18700 and 18700.1.)  "Influencing" includes contacts with and appearances before any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency.  

Exceptions


However, Regulation 18700.1 expressly provides a series of limited exceptions:


1. First, Regulation 18700.1 permits an otherwise disqualified official to appear in the same manner as any other member of the general public before the official's own agency in the course of its prescribed governmental function to represent his or her personal interests in real property.  Since you and your spouse wholly own your ranch, you may appear before the Yolo County Planning Commission in public meetings so long as you appear in the same manner as any other member of the public to advocate on behalf of your property.  


This would include signing a petition in your private capacity, in the same manner as the general public, as a means of representing your wholly owned property interests.  However, this exception would not encompass circulating or contacting your agency to deliver the petition since the petition embodies the interest of other signatories as well.  


Please note, however, that this exception is limited to your personal interests and your comments should be so limited.  (Larsen Advice Letter, No. A-87-151.)  Thus, you may not appear before your own agency to represent any other person's interests or any group of citizens.  You should take care to clarify that you are not acting in any official capacity.  


2.  In addition, pursuant to Regulation 18700.1(c), an official is not making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision where the official contacts members of other agencies (not appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of the official's agency).  This is the case provided that the official does not act or purport to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her own agency.


3.  Finally, Regulation 18700.1(b)(2) provides that where a public official communicates with the general public or the press, the official is not attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision.  Thus, you may communicate with constituents regarding the issue.  


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

